specific excise increase (10 percent, 30 percent, and 50 percent) in the tobacco excise tax

modeling, and, for each scenario, three models are estimated based on different

assumptions of demand elasticity. The first model in each scenario is based on the

elasticities calculated for North Macedonia in Zubovic et al. (2019), and this is the model

that yields the highest excise tax revenue increases. The three models have very similar

results, and this confirms the findings are substantial and robust. The increase in excise

revenues for that model varies across the different scenarios in the range between 8.18

percent (for a 10-percent excise increase) and 22.44 percent (for a 50-percent excise

increase) and the increase in total tax revenues varies between 7.8 (for a 10-percent excise

increase) percent and 20.26 percent (for a 50-percent excise increase). This implies that

there is room for a larger increase in the tobacco excise.

Table 3. Summary of the effects of excise tax increases on government revenue

 First scenario – 10% specific excise increase

 Model 1 Model 2 Model 3

Year Total excise revenue

 Amount

(EUR 1,000)

Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 209,903 / 209,903 / 209,903 /

2024 227,105 8.20% 220,977 5.28% 223,533 6.49%

2025 245,684 8.18% 232,524 5.23% 237,996 6.47%

 Total tax revenue

 Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 264,434 /   264,434 / 264,434 /

23

2024 285,052 7.80% 277,374 4.89% 280,607 6.12%

2025 307,295 7.80% 290,859 4.86% 297,756 6.11%

 Second scenario – 30% specific excise increase

 Model 1 Model 2 Model 3

Year Total excise revenue

 Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 209,903 / 209,903 / 209,903 /

2024 245,188 16.81% 223,569 6.51% 234,923 11.92%

2025 285,601 16.48% 236,776 5.91% 261,937 11.50%

 Total tax revenue

 Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 264,434 / 264,434 / 264,434 /

2024 305,239 15.43% 278,461 5.30% 292,558 10.64%

2025 352,078 15.34% 292,108 4.90% 323,073 10.43%

 Third scenario – 50% specific excise increase

 Model 1 Model 2 Model 3

Year Total excise revenue

 Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 209,903 / 209,903 / 209,903 /

2024 256,995 22.44% 215,610 2.72% 238,236 13.50%

2025 312,131 21.45% 218,932 1.54% 267,764 12.39%

 Total tax revenue

 Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%) Amount Change (%)

2023 264,434 /   264,434 / 264,434 /

2024 318,020 20.26% 267,097 1.01% 294,978 11.55%

2025 381,214 19.87% 267,763 0.25% 327,270 10.95%

Source: Authors’ calculations

The results from the simulation models estimating the effects of excise increases on health

are presented in Table 4. More specifically, the table shows the reduction in the number of

smokers and the resulting number of smokers who avoid smoking-related premature death

under different assumptions for excise increases and price and income elasticity. We

should note that here we assume no change in the share of the illicit market in total cigarette

24

consumption, kept constant at 1.9 percent. An increase in the illicit market is also

considered; however, even with a certain increase in the illicit market, its share is still low